

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

**CURTIS KLUG, LAWRENCE NOVER,
and NELS ROE, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

WATTS REGULATOR COMPANY,

Defendant.

**JOSEPH PONZO, DURWIN SHARP,
KATHRYN MEYERS, and JOSHUA
WHIPP, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

WATTS REGULATOR CO.,

Defendant.

8:15CV61

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

8:16CV200

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Percentage Method is the Fair and Preferred Method of Calculating Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Satisfies Each of the Criteria Relied Upon by Courts in the Eighth Circuit to Determine Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees..... 5

 1. Substantial Time and Labor Was Involved and Class Counsel Assumed Great Risk.. 6

 2. Class Counsel Obtained an Excellent Result for the Class 7

 3. The Case Required Significant Skill Of Experienced Counsel To Bring To A Successful Conclusion..... 8

 4. The Fee Requested Is Consistent With Fees Awarded In Common Fund Cases in the Eighth Circuit 8

 5. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee 9

 C. The Fees Sought Here is Also Appropriate Under The Lodestar/Multiplier Method Of Fee Calculation 9

 D. Class Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable And Should Be Reimbursed 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	3, 5
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326, 339 (1980)	3
<i>Desert Orchid Partners, L.L.C. v. Transaction Systems Architects</i> , 2007 WL 703515, Nos. 8:02CV533(D. Neb. March 2, 2007)	4
<i>Griffin v. Jim Jamison, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 996-997 (8 th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9 th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 435 (1983)	10
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1 st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 682174 No. 05-1708, (D.Minn. March 7, 2008)	5, 10
<i>In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 2001-5852 (ARR) (MDG), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29068 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2005)	8n.2
<i>In re Life Time Fitness</i> , No. 15-3976, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 1843, at *4 (8 th Cir. Feb. 2, 2017)	3, 4, 6, 9, 11
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570, 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litigation</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8 th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5 th Cir. 1974)	6, 7, 8, 9

LaChance v. Harrington, 965 F. Supp. 630, 647 (E.D. Pa. 1997)).5

Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District No. 1,
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990).....3

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5

Marshall v. NFL, 787 F.3d 502, 508 (8th Cir. 2015)3

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)4n.1

Morales v. Farmland Foods, Inc., No. 8:08CV504, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56501, at *17
(D. Neb. Apr. 18, 2013)10

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn,
130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010)10

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....3

Ramsey v. Sprint Communs., Co., No. 4:11-CV-3211, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171145, at
*17 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012)4

Ray v. Lundstrom, No. 4:10CV3177, 2012 WL 5458425, at *4 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012)11

Xcel Energy, Inc. Securities Derivative and “ERISA” Litigation,
364 F.Supp.2d 980 (D.Minn. April 8, 2005)5, 6, 9, 10, 11

Zihaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
646 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D.Minn. Aug. 20, 2009)6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).1, 3, 4, 5
